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I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The request is for the Board of County Commissioners (Board) to hold a supplemental
hearing to review additional materials related to the Use by Special Review for a proposed
asphalt batch plant to be located at 5775 and 5779 Airport Road.  The Board approved the
USR application on August 13, 2024.  On September 4, 2025, the District Court for Douglas
County vacated that approval based upon its finding that the County had misapplied its
regulations regarding two specific matters:  the need for a wildfire hazard assessment for
the project and the amount of fencing allowed to exceed 4 feet in height within the street
setback.  The Court amended its ruling on October 14, 2025, clarifying that “in addition to
vacating the Board’s approval of the use, the Court remands this matter to the Board for
further proceedings.”

II. APPLICATION INFORMATION

A. Applicant
Brannan Sand and Gravel Company, LLC
2500 E. Brannan Way
Denver, CO 80229

III. SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

To address the Court’s findings on the two relevant issues, the County’s Professional
Forester has completed a formal wildfire assessment for the property.  In addition, the
applicant has submitted a fencing proposal which establishes a maximum 4-foot-tall fence



within the 40-foot setback from Airport Road. The wildfire hazard documentation and 
applicant’s proposal to reduce fence height are attached to the staff report. 

A. Wildfire Assessment 
Section 17, Wildfire Hazard Overlay District, of the Douglas County Zoning Resolution 
(DCZR) was established “to identify Wildfire Hazard Areas and to protect the health, 
safety, and welfare of residents by minimizing the potential for the loss of life and 
property by the ignition and spread of wildfires in the Wildland Urban Interface and 
the Wildland Urban Intermix.”  Section 1703.01.7 requires Use by Special Review 
applications within the Wildfire Hazard Overlay District to be evaluated by the Douglas 
County Professional Forester or other professional forester.   

The Douglas County Professional Forester (Forester) has reviewed the site and specific 
USR proposal against the 2021 wildfire regulations in place at the time of USR 
application submittal which required the forester to develop a specific wildfire hazard 
rating.  In addition, the Forester reviewed the application under the 2024-updated 
regulations in effect at the time of the Board’s approval of the USR, in which the 
formal rating system was eliminated.  As noted in both wildfire assessments, the 
wildfire hazard risk is low and no additional wildfire mitigation measures are required 
per the County’s regulations.  The site has multiple points of egress, is served by fire 
hydrants, is relatively flat in the area of proposed new development, and is sparse or 
nonexistent of vegetation.  Based on these factors, the Forester’s assessment 
concludes that the site’s wildfire hazard rating level is at a 4, well below the minimum 
level of 16 requiring further vegetation management strategies. 

B. Fence Height 
DCZR Section 1415.02 states that, “Solid fences, walls, or hedges shall not exceed 4 
feet in height when located within the required setback from a street except when the 
fence, wall, or hedge is required in order to provide a screen for outdoor storage. 
Then the fence may exceed 4 feet in height for no more than 50% of the lineal 
frontage of the lot.”  The applicant proposed and the Board approved a solid 6-foot-
tall fence along 50% of the Airport Road street frontage as part of its overall plan to 
screen outdoor storage uses.  The Court disagreed with this interpretation of the 
County’s fencing regulations. 

The applicant has proposed to reduce the height of the total length of proposed 
fencing within the 40-foot setback from Airport Road to a maximum of 4 feet.  Where 
outdoor storage could be visible from the abutting street frontage, the applicant 
indicates that the combination of fencing and landscaping as currently depicted on its 
USR plan exhibit will continue to provide screening as required per Section 1416.01 of 
the DCZR which states:  “Outdoor storage including but not limited to raw materials, 
supplies, finished or semi-finished products, or equipment shall be screened from 
view from abutting properties and public streets or trails bordering the site by a solid 
fence, wall, or hedge that is a minimum of six (6) feet in height.” 
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IV. PUBLIC NOTICE AND INPUT 

In accordance with DCZR Section 2113, public notice is required to be published in the 
Douglas County News-Press, posted on site by the applicant, and mailed to abutting 
property owners.  No public comments have been received in response to notice at this 
time.  Staff will compile all comments and provide all correspondence prior to the Board 
hearing. 

V. STAFF ANALYSIS 

The USR was evaluated by the Board as part of its original approval per Section 2102 of 
the DCZR. Approval standards were fully assessed at that time and found to be in 
compliance.  Based on the subsequent Court ruling, supplemental wildfire information 
and fence changes have been made to try to address the two specific deficiencies 
identified by the Court,  and approval standards have been updated below to reflect the 
relevant changes: 

2102.01: Complies with the minimum zoning requirements of the zone district in which 
the special use is to be located, as set forth in this Resolution. 
Staff Comment: The modified request complies with the fencing and outdoor storage 
standards set forth in Section 14, General Industrial (GI) zone district of the DCZR.  
Specifically, the applicant’s reduction in height for proposed fencing within the Airport 
Road setback does comply with the fencing standards in Section 1415.02.  As indicated by 
the applicant, other site landscaping and fencing adequately screens outdoor storage 
areas adjacent to the proposed 4-foot-tall fence per Section 1416.01. 

2102.02: Complies with the requirements of this Section 21.  
Staff Comment: no changes to the assessment of this criterion. 

2102.03: Complies with the Douglas County Subdivision Resolution.  
Staff Comment: no changes to the assessment of this criterion. 

2102.04: Will be in harmony and compatible with the character of the surrounding areas 
and neighborhood.  
Staff Comment:  no changes to the assessment of this criterion. 

2102.05: Will be consistent with the Douglas County Comprehensive Master Plan, as 
amended.  
Staff Comment: no changes to the assessment of this criterion.  

2102.06: Will not result in an over-intensive use of land.  
Staff Comment: no changes to the assessment of this criterion. 
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2102.07: Will provide roadway capacity necessary to maintain the adopted roadway 
level-of-service for the proposed development concurrently with the impacts of such 
development.  
Staff Comment:  no changes to the assessment of this criterion. 

2102.08: Will provide public facilities and services necessary to accommodate the 
proposed development concurrently with the impacts of such development.  
Staff Comment:  no changes to the assessment of this criterion.  

2102.09: Will not cause significant air, water, or noise pollution.  
Staff Comment:  no changes to the assessment of this criterion.  

2102.10: Will be adequately landscaped, buffered, and screened. 
Staff Comment:  The GI zone district requires outdoor storage, including but not limited to 
raw materials, supplies, finished or semi-finished products, or equipment, to be screened 
from view from abutting properties and public streets or trails bordering the site by a solid 
fence, wall, or hedge that is a minimum of six (6) feet in height.  As determined at the time 
of original Board approval of the USR, the USR Plan Exhibit demonstrated compliance with 
this standard.  The applicant’s proposed reduction in fence height along a portion of the 
Airport Road frontage should not result in unscreened outdoor storage areas for the 
project.  Proposed landscape plantings adjacent to the fence establish a minimum 6-foot-
tall visual barrier as consistent with the DCZR definition of “hedge.” 

2102.11 Complies with Section 18A, Water Supply Overlay District, of the Zoning 
Resolution: 
Staff comment:  no changes to the assessment of this criterion.  

2102.12 Will not otherwise be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the 
present or future inhabitants of the County.  
Staff Comment:  This criterion was assessed at the time of original approval.  With respect 
to wildfire hazard, the wildfire hazard assessments prepared by the County’s professional 
forester have verified that the site and its proposed use do not pose a wildfire hazard risk 
requiring special mitigation. 

VI. STAFF ASSESSMENT 

Staff has evaluated the USR request in accordance with Section 2102 of the DCZR specific 
to the two issues identified by the District Court.  All other elements of the request are 
unchanged and have already been found to be in compliance with the appropriate 
standards.   

Should the Board find that the approval standards are met for those items subject to the 
District Court remand, the following proposed conditions should be included in the 
motion.  A previously imposed condition requiring completion of updates to the existing 
septic system has been met. 
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1.  All proposed fencing affected by US2021-002 within the 40-foot setback from Airport 
Road right-of-way shall be reduced from six (6) feet to four (4) feet and shall otherwise 
comply with DCZR Section 1416.01. 

2. Prior to final approval of the record copy of the USR Plan Exhibit, any necessary 
technical corrections shall be made to the satisfaction of Douglas County. 

3. All commitments and promises made by the applicant or the applicant’s 
representative during the public hearing and/or agreed to in writing and included in 
the public record have been relied upon by the Board of County Commissioners in 
approving the application; therefore, such approval is conditioned upon the 
applicant’s full satisfaction of all such commitments and promises. 

ATTACHMENTS PAGE 
Wildfire Assessments ...................................................................................................................... 6 
Applicant’s Fencing Proposal .......................................................................................................... 8 
District Court Order  ...................................................................................................................... 11 
Amended Order ............................................................................................................................ 28 
USR Plan Exhibit  (approved by Board on August 13, 2024)  ........................................................ 33 
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Variables Analysis Component Rating Rating comments 

A 
2-3.2 
 Fuel Hazard Rating 1 

Vegetation sparse or nonexistent (impervious surfaces). The 
predominant vegetation consists of small, light fuels such as 
grasses, weeds, and low shrubs. There is no significant 
presence of medium or heavy woody vegetation, and fuel 
continuity is limited. 

B 
2-3.3  
Slope Hazard Rating 1 

slope <5%. Topographic evaluation indicates mild slopes 
between 0–5% across the parcel area. These gentle gradients 
present minimal influence on fire behavior, as flame lengths 
and rates of spread are not significantly increased. 

C 

2-3.4  
Structure Hazard 
Rating 5 

Noncombustible siding, class A roof.  The building materials 
offer the greatest protections against structure ignition: class 
A roof and noncombustible siding 

D 
2-3.5  
Additional Factors 

3-3-2=  
-2 

i.) Higher fire occurrence: Railroad (+3) With the presence of 
the railway line in close proximity the site is assigned (+3) 
since trains are known sources of ignition potential.  
ii.) Fuel modification and breaks provide fire control points    
(-3)  Due to the presence of roads and other 
noncombustible surfaces that intersect the area, the site is 
assigned a (-3) rating. These features provide effective 
access for emergency responders and serve as control 
lines or holding features for fire suppression operations. 
iii.) Municipal water exists, served by hydrants approved by 
FPD (SMFR) (-2) The site is assigned a (-2) rating due to the 
presence of multiple fire hydrants approved by South Metro 
Fire Rescue. These hydrants provide reliable water service 
and enhance the area’s fire suppression capability 

        

  Total =(A*B)+C+D 4 

Low overall fire hazard.  
The parcel or development does not meet the threshold that 
triggers mandatory compliance with the county’s wildfire 
mitigation or “fire-conscious design and construction” 
requirements. 
In other words, the site is not required to implement the 
vegetation management measures outlined in the 
Wildland/Urban Interface (WUI) Standard. 

        
 

The trigger point for required fuels modification under section 17 ex. B is a score of 16.  Since the 
site in question falls well below that with a score of 4, no further vegetation management 
strategies are recommended at this time.  2-2.1 Analysis ratings of 16 or higher shall be required to 
comply with the requirements of NFPA 299, as amended.  Extreme hazard severity classifications shall be 
defined as medium size or heavy, large fuels in combination with slopes 21% or greater. 
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In 2023, Section 17 was amended to align with current best management practices and 
eliminate the former numerical scoring system. The key evaluation factors—slope, 
vegetation, and building materials—remain central to the assessment, but hazard is 
now determined qualitatively by professional analysis. The reason why the numerical 
score is no longer the preferred method: 

• Professional Flexibility: 
The old numeric system was too rigid. Replacing it with professional 
assessments allows foresters to account for unique site conditions and apply 
expert judgment. 

• Modern Standards Alignment: 
Current codes (like IWUIC and NFPA 1144) favor descriptive, criteria-based 
evaluations over numeric scores. The update brings Douglas County into 
alignment with these modern practices. 

• Integration with Land Use Planning: 
The new system links wildfire hazard analysis directly to development review 
and mitigation planning, making it part of the overall land-use decision process. 

• Clarity and Consistency: 
Numeric thresholds were often subjective and inconsistently applied. Narrative 
assessments tied to clear standards improve transparency and defensibility. 

• Reflects Current Fire Science: 
Advances in understanding fire behavior and structure ignition require a more 
holistic, adaptive approach—something a fixed numeric formula can’t capture. 

 

Based on the current assessment, the subject parcel does not exhibit characteristics 
associated with elevated wildfire risk as defined by applicable hazard criteria. No 
mitigation measures or further recommendations are warranted. The low score is 
attributed to light, irregular vegetation, terrain with gentle slopes, noncombustible 
building materials, multiple ingress/egress routes, and the presence of South Metro Fire 
Rescue approved fire hydrants. As a result, no mitigation measures or vegetation 
modification requirements are warranted at this time. 
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Memorandum 
 

To: Heather Scott 

From: Alex Schatz 

Date: October 14, 2025 

Subj: US2021-002 -  Proposed Condition Addressing Fence Compliance Under DCZR 1415.02 

 

 

BACKGROUND 

The Douglas County District Court (Court) recently adjudicated an allegation that US2021-002 violates 

Douglas County Zoning Resolution (DCZR) § 1415.02, “because 100 percent of the fencing that Brannan 

proposes to install within the setback will be more than 4-feet tall.”1  The Court cited plans calling for “a 

continuous six-foot solid fence.” 

 

DCZR 1415.02 provides that:   
 

Solid fences, walls, or hedges shall not exceed 4 feet in height when located within the required 

setback from a street except when the fence, wall or hedge is required in order to provide a screen for 

outdoor storage.  Then the fence may exceed 4 feet in height for no more than 50% of the lineal frontage 

of the lot. 

 

The public record for this application (Record) contains the diagram below, showing a 6-foot fence within 

a presumed 40-foot setback from Airport Road (Setback). As labeled in red, approximately 235 feet of fence 

is within the Setback.   

 

 
 

 
1
 Friends of Dupont Park v. Board of County Commissioners, 2024 CV 30851, Plaintiff Complaint at Para. 34(b). 

 

Owens Industrial Park Filing 1, 1st Amendment, Lot 1A and Metes and Bounds, 3rd Amendment 
Project File: US2021-002 
Board of County Commissioner's staff report Page 8 of 54



 

 

US2021-002 Fencing Conditions to Address DCZR 1415.02 

October 14, 2025 

Page 2 

 

 

 

 

The Court found “two reasonable interpretations of [DCZR § 1415.02],”2 for which it provided the following 

illustrations.  

 

• Interpretation #1: “[t]o gain extra fence height within the setback, the applicant must give up fence 

height elsewhere.”   

 

 
Under Interpretation #1, red 6-foot fence within the gray Setback Area triggers a blue fence of 

reduced height outside the gray area. 

 
• Interpretation #2: restricted fence height to comprise at least 50 percent of the fence within the 

setback.    

 

 
Under Interpretation #2, any red 6-foot fence in the gray Setback Area must be balanced with at 

least an equal amount of blue fence of reduced height in the gray area. 

 

PROPOSED CONDITION OF APPROVAL: 

 

Based on this direction, Brannan proposes the following condition of approval: 

 

“All proposed screen privacy fencing on the metes and bounds property affected by US2021-002 

within a 40-foot setback from Airport Road right-of-way shall be reduced from six (6) feet to four (4) feet 

and shall comply with DCZR §1416.01.”   

 

Brannan proposes no changes to its physical submittal (such as the plan set). A visual depiction of the 

affected area is already available on Sheet 14 of the plan set.  

 

Compliance with both Interpretation #1 and Interpretation #2 is met when all proposed privacy fence, 

without exception, does not exceed 4 feet in height in the Setback because under Interpretation #1, no 

 
2
 2024 CV 30851, Order filed September 4, 2025, at 8. 

Owens Industrial Park Filing 1, 1st Amendment, Lot 1A and Metes and Bounds, 3rd Amendment 
Project File: US2021-002 
Board of County Commissioner's staff report Page 9 of 54



 

 

US2021-002 Fencing Conditions to Address DCZR 1415.02 

October 14, 2025 

Page 3 

 

 

 

 

“extra fence height” above 4 feet is sought,3 and, under Interpretation #2, the Setback Area is restricted to 

4 feet maximum height.4 

 

Lastly, while the proposed condition includes a requirement for compliance with DCZR § 1416.01, it is 

notable that Brannan has already provided an additional interior fence and landscape screening directly 

adjacent to the affected area as shown on Sheet 12 of the plan set and as depicted in the Alizadeh Letter 

(included in the Record). Meaning, in areas where the fence is  reduced from 6 feet to 4 feet, there is a 6-

foot fence or/or landscape screening directly behind it further in on Brannan’s property. 

 

 
3
 Following the visualization tools provided by the Court:  No red 6-foot fence will be located in the gray Setback Area 

and no blue fence of restricted height is required to compensate. 
 

4 Following the visualization tools provided by the Court:  More than 50 percent of fence in the gray Setback Area is 

blue fence of restricted height.  Red fence is less than half, zero percent, of fence in the gray Setback Area. 
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DISTRICT COURT 

DOUGLAS COUNTY, COLORADO 

4000 Justice Way 

Castle Rock, Colorado 80109 

 

 

Plaintiffs:  
 

FRIENDS OF DUPONT PARK & OPEN 

SPACE, INC., a Colorado non-profit corporation; 

CHRIS SHERMAN; BETTE HRDLICKA; LEO 

HRDLICKA; RODNEY JACOBSEN; JANET 

BRUNGER; JOE WAYNE HOPKINS; JULIANA  

RADER; JACK RADER; and ASIA 

CRUICKSHANK 

 

v.  

 

Defendants:  
 

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

FOR DOUGLAS COUNTY, COLORADO; ABE 

LAYDON; GEORGE TEAL; LORA THOMAS; 

and BRANNAN SAND AND GRAVEL 

COMPANY, LLC, a Colorado limited liability 

company 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲ 

 

Case Number: 2024CV30851 

  

Division: 6 

 

 

ORDER 

 

 

I. Introduction 

Brannan Sand and Gravel Company, LLC proposed—and the Board of County 

Commissioners for Douglas County, Colorado, approved—construction of a new asphalt 

batch plant near Louviers, Colorado. Plaintiffs, a non-profit corporation “formed to 

advocate for the protection and conservation of the area surrounding DuPont Park” 

(Complaint ¶ 9) and individuals who live near the batch plant site, challenge that approval.  

DATE FILED 
September 4, 2025 2:03 AM 
CASE NUMBER: 2024CV30851 
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C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4) makes clear that the court is not to second-guess whether the 

Board acted wisely or in its constituents’ best interest. Rather, the court is to evaluate 

whether the Board reasonably applied the regulations and whether competent evidence 

supports its decisions.  

Regarding most of Plaintiffs’ challenges, the Court finds that the Board acted within 

its discretion. However, the Court vacates the Board’s approval of Brannan’s proposed land 

use because of its nonconformance with wildfire safety and setback regulations. 

II. Background 

Brannan owns property located at 5775 and 5779 Airport Road in Sedalia, Colorado. 

Because that property is in a “general industrial” zone, batch plants are “listed as uses by 

special review.” Douglas County Zoning Resolution (“DCZR”) § 2107.03. In 2018, Brannan 

sought County approval of its Use by Special Review (“USR”) application to construct and 

operate an asphalt batch plant and modify an existing concrete batch plant. Brannan’s 

application was withdrawn in 2019 and resubmitted in 2021.  

On July 15, 2024, the Planning Commission held a public hearing regarding the 

proposed USR and voted to recommend denying the application, with four Commissioners 

favoring denial and two opposed. (R. at 1002). The Commissioners in the majority “cited 

non-compliance with approval standards 21-02-04, harmony and compatibility with the 

surrounding area and neighborhood; 21-02-05, consistency with the CMP; and 21-02-12, 

not be detrimental to the health, safety, and welfare.” (R. at 1492). On August 13, 2024, the 

Board held a public hearing and voted to approve the application by a vote of two in favor 

and one opposed. 
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Plaintiffs filed their Complaint on September 9, 2024, seeking this Court’s review of 

the Board’s approval. All Parties timely submitted briefing. 

III. Standard of Review 

Pursuant to C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4), the court must determine whether, “based on the 

evidence in the record before” a governmental body, it “has exceeded its jurisdiction or 

abused its discretion and there is no plain, speedy, and adequate remedy otherwise 

provided by law.” C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4).1 A governmental body “abuses its discretion if its 

decision is not reasonably supported by any competent evidence in the record, or if [it] has 

misconstrued or misapplied applicable law.” Khelik v. City & Cnty. of Denver, 2016 COA 55, 

¶ 13.  

“‘No competent evidence’ means that the decision of the governing body was so 

devoid of evidentiary support that it can only be explained as an arbitrary and capricious 

exercise of authority.” Rangeview, LLC v. City of Aurora, 2016 COA 108, ¶ 16.  

[C]ompetent evidence . . . means such relevant evidence as a 
reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a 
conclusion and must be enough to justify, if the trial were before 
a jury, a refusal to direct a verdict when the conclusion sought to 
be drawn from it is one of fact for the jury. 
 

City of Colo. Springs v. Givan, 897 P.2d 753, 756 (Colo. 1995) (internal citations, quotation 

marks, and alterations omitted).  

But that does not mean a decision is arbitrary or an abuse of discretion simply 

because “the reasonableness of the body’s action is open to a fair difference of opinion, or 

when there is room for more than one opinion.” No Laporte Gravel Corp. v. Bd. of Cnty. 

Comm’rs of Larimer Cnty., 2022 COA 6M, ¶ 25 (internal quotation marks and alterations 

                                                 
1 The Parties do not dispute that there is no other adequate remedy.  
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omitted). Because the court is not the fact finder, it “cannot weigh the evidence or 

substitute [its] own judgment for that of the” governmental body. Id. (internal quotation 

marks and alterations omitted).  

Likewise, in assessing whether an agency has misconstrued or misapplied the law, “a 

reviewing court should defer to the construction of a statute by the . . . officials charged 

with its enforcement.” Giuliani v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, 2012 COA 190.  If there 

is “a reasonable basis” for the governmental body’s “interpretation of the law, we may not 

set aside [its] decision.” Giuliani v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, 2012 COA 190.  

In reviewing the [governmental body’s] construction, we rely on 
the basic rules of statutory construction, affording the language 
of the provisions at issue their ordinary and common sense 
meaning. Our primary task in interpreting statutes and 
municipal enactments is to give effect to the intent of the 
drafters, which we do by looking to the plain language. If the 
language of the provision at issue is clear and the intent of the 
legislative body that enacted it may be discerned with certainty, 
we need not resort to other rules of statutory interpretation. 
 

Khelik, ¶ 14 (citations and internal quotation marks omitted).2  

IV. Analysis 

Plaintiffs argue that the Board exceeded its jurisdiction or abused its discretion in 

several distinct ways.  

                                                 
2 There is some authority supporting de novo review of a governmental body’s legal interpretations of 

unambiguous statutes. See, e.g., City of Commerce City v. Enclave W., Inc., 185 P.3d 174, 178 (Colo. 2008) (“The 
court may defer to the agency’s construction of a code, ordinance, or statutory provisions that govern its 
actions, but is not bound by the agency’s construction because the court’s review of the applicable law is de 
novo.”); No Laporte Gravel Corp., ¶ 26. Whether and when that creates an exception to the general rule that 
the court must give deference to the governmental body’s analysis is not relevant in this case because the 
results are the same under either standard.  
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1. Wildfire Hazard Assessment 

USRs “shall be approved only if the Board of County Commissioners finds that the 

proposed use . . . [c]omplies with the minimum zoning requirements of the zone district in 

which the special use is to be located.” DCZR § 2102. 

Plaintiffs first argue that Brannan’s application did not satisfy the zoning 

requirements because it did not include the necessary wildfire risk analysis. Although the 

Board did not make findings on the record about why it concluded that Brannan sufficiently 

addressed the subject, the Court infers the Board did reach that conclusion. See No Laporte 

Gravel, ¶ 87. 

Brannan represents that it contacted Wildfire Assessment before submitting the 

2021 application and did not receive comments. 3 Relying on DCZR § 2109.04, Brannan 

treated Wildfire Assessment as a “referral agency” and thus argues that it did not require 

Wildfire Assessment’s involvement to move the application forward.  

However, DCZR § 17 imposes additional requirements. Brannan’s property is 

undisputedly in an area where a “Wildfire Hazard Assessment [is] required before 

development.” DCZR § 17 Wildfire Hazard Overlay District Map.  The stated intent of the 

Wildfire Hazard Overlay District and the associated regulations is “[t]o identify Wildfire 

Hazard Areas and to protect the health, safety, and welfare of residents by minimizing the 

potential for the loss of life and property by the ignition and spread of wildfires.” DCZR 

§ 1701. Under the current regulations, which were amended in 2023, “[p]rior to the 

processing of any application for a land use activity referenced in 1703.01, a Wildfire 

                                                 
3 The record does not contain copies of Brannan’s pre-application communications to the Wildfire 

Assessment team. However, Heather Scott, Principal Planner of the Douglas County Department of 
Community Development, confirmed at the hearing that “Douglas County Wildfire Mitigation, and South 
Metro Fire Rescue have reviewed the request and have no further comments on this application.” (R. at 1491).  
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Hazard Assessment shall be obtained.” DCZR § 1705.01 (emphasis added). Section 1703.01 

does reference USRs. DCZR § 1703.01.7. A Wildfire Hazard Assessment describes whether 

conditions on the site or the proposed development pose a fire hazard, among other topics. 

DCZR § 1706. This mandatory language obligating the USR applicant to obtain a Wildfire 

Hazard Assessment contravenes Defendants’ arguments that the onus was on the agency to 

comment or not, and that the Board had discretion to waive the assessment.  

The Parties agree that there was not a Wildfire Hazard Assessment document for 

this USR in the record the Board reviewed. 4 Defendants argue, however, that the 

application was not subject to the new regulations because they were enacted after 

Brannan submitted its application in 2021. The current regulations do require the Wildfire 

Hazard Assessment to be done “[p]rior to processing of any application,” DCZR § 1705—a 

threshold Brannan had already crossed when the regulations were amended. Still, whether 

the new regulations exempt applications already pending but not decided as of their 2023 

enactment is not clear. 

The Court need not resolve this issue because the USR application did not comply 

with the 2021 regulations either. Those required that all USR applications “shall be subject 

to an on-site inspection by the Douglas County Professional Foresters,” DCZR § 1705 (2021 

version), and a “Wildfire Hazard rating shall be obtained,” DCZR § 1707.01 (2021 version).5 

                                                 
4 The Board asserts that “an evaluation has already been conducted on the site for this USR,” citing to 

Exhibit A (Board’s Answer Brief at 6). There were no exhibits attached to the Board’s brief, and there was not 
an Exhibit A attached to any other Party’s brief. Furthermore, there is no evidence that the exhibit was 
presented to the Board as required by C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4)(I) or that the exhibit contained the wildfire analysis 
that the current regulations or the 2021 regulations require.   

5 The Board provided an internet link to the 2021 version of the regulations. (Board’s Answer Brief at 
6 n.3). The Court takes judicial notice of this version of the regulations and is not persuaded to disregard it 
because it was not in the record, which is the repository for application-specific facts, not all applicable laws. 
As the metadata indicate that this document’s tracked changes were made in 2022 and 2023, the Court 
understands that the 2021 version did not include those edits.  
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Defendants have not alleged that Brannan obtained such a rating or that it was included in 

the record before the Board. Both would be required for compliance with the 2021 

regulations.  

Defendants urge the Court to deduce from the Foresters’ lack of comment that the 

rating was low enough to obviate the need for wildfire mitigation or other further action, 

but that is inconsistent with the regulation’s plain language.  

Whether the Board’s inferred conclusion that the USR application complied with 

§ 17 stemmed from a different construction of the regulations or a different analysis of the 

facts does not affect the Court’s conclusion, and the Court affords the Board deference for 

the purposes of both analyses. If the former, the Court determines the interpretation of the 

regulations lacks reasonable basis. And, if the latter, the Court finds that no competent 

evidence in the record supports the conclusion that Brannan’s application satisfied the 

wildfire requirements.  

While this conclusion is arguably sufficient to decide this case, the Court anticipates 

that, if the Board revisits Brannan’s application (or a revised version), the remaining issues 

may be presented in identical forms to the Board and eventually to the Court. Therefore, at 

this stage, the Court reviews all properly presented issues to avoid duplicative proceedings.  

2. Fencing in the Setback Area 

Plaintiffs also argue that the fence is too high. In general industrial zones,  

[s]olid fences, walls, or hedges shall not exceed 4 feet in height 
when located within the required setback from a street except 
when the fence, wall, or hedge is required in order to provide a 
screen for outdoor storage. Then the fence may exceed 4 feet in 
height for no more than 50% of the lineal frontage of the lot. 
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DCZR § 1415.02. “Frontage” means “[t]he length of a parcel/lot abutting a right-of-way.” 

DCZR § 36. 

 The Parties disagree about how the exception for fences that screen outdoor storage 

should be interpreted. There appear to be three alternatives. The following diagrams 

demonstrate the differences between them by depicting the maximum amount of a 100-

foot fence that each interpretation would allow to exceed the four-foot height limit. 

 Interpretation #1: The exception allows only 50% of the fence along the full property 
frontage to exceed the height limit (e.g., for a 100’ fence, any amount of the fence 
within the setback can be six feet tall so long as at least 50’ of the fence is only four 
feet tall). 

 
 

 Interpretation #2: The exception allows only 50% of the fence within the setback 

area to exceed the height limit (e.g., for a 100’ fence with 25’ within the setback, 

87.5’ of the fence can be six feet tall so long as at least 12.5’ of the fence within the 

setback is four feet tall). 

 

 
 

 Interpretation #3: The exception allows the full fence to exceed the height limit so 
long as no more than 50% of the fence is inside the setback area (e.g., the entire 100-
foot fence can be six feet tall so long as no more than 50 feet of that fence is within 
the setback area).6 

 
Brannan applied the third interpretation, concluding that, because only 8.8% of the six-foot 

fence was within the setback area, the fence complied with DCZR § 1415.02. (R. at 1136).  

                                                 
6 The Parties disagree about the depth of the setback. Plaintiffs argue that Airport Road is or will be a 

minor arterial (R. at 81), requiring a setback area of 40 feet from the street. DCZR § 1412. Defendants argue 
that the setback was 20 feet (R. at 1136-37 (but considering a “worst-case setback” of 40 feet), presumably 
because they consider Airport Road a “collector/local,” DCZR § 1412. The Court need not resolve this 
disagreement to decide the issue.  
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 That interpretation, however, lacks reasonable basis because it is in tension with the 

regulation’s plain language and its purpose. In general, fence height outside the setback 

area is unconstrained.7 See generally DCZR § 14.  Fence height within the setback area is 

limited to four feet unless the fence 1) screens outdoor storage and 2) exceeds “4 feet in 

height for no more than 50% of the lineal frontage of the lot.” That language is tied to what 

proportion of the fence exceeds 4 feet, not what proportion of the fence is inside the 

setback area. Additionally, Brannan’s proposition is essentially that building additional feet 

of tall fence outside the setback area cures an otherwise impermissibly tall fence within it. 

But that does not serve the regulation’s clear intent: to prevent tall, solid walls from 

dominating the streetscape while still allowing some flexibility for storage screening. 

Meanwhile, the first interpretation gives effect to every word of the regulation. And, 

in harmony with the regulation’s purpose, it provides that, to gain extra fence height within 

the setback, the applicant must give up fence height elsewhere. Regarding the second 

interpretation, the Court assumes without deciding that it is reasonable as well.8 However, 

because Brannan’s proposed fence was to be six feet tall along the entire frontage (R. at 

1136, 1138 (“Brannan’s resubmitted landscape plan reflects a 6-foot solid fence enclosing 

the site”); Brannan’s Answer Brief at 17 (describing “the continuous six-foot solid fence”)), 

there is no competent evidence that the USR application satisfied either of the two 

reasonable interpretations of the regulation.  

                                                 
7 A building permit may be required for a fence higher than six feet, DCZR § 1415.01, but that is not at 

issue here.   
8 The Court notes that the regulation refers to the full lineal frontage “of the lot.”  No language 

narrows that clause to the frontage within the setback. If the drafters had meant “setback frontage,” they 
could have said so.   
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Accordingly, the Board abused its discretion in determining that the application 

complied with § 1415.02.  

3. Outdoor Storage Screening 

Plaintiffs also allege that the fencing does not sufficiently screen the outdoor storage 

areas. In general industrial zones, “[o]utdoor storage . . . shall be screened from view from 

abutting properties and public streets or trails bordering the site by a solid fence, wall, or 

hedge that is a minimum of six (6) feet in height.” DCZR § 1416.01.9 According to Plaintiffs, 

the proposed six-foot fence10 and proposed landscaping will not block views of the stored 

stockpiles, which may be up to 20-feet high. (R. at 1114).  

Defendants respond that the fence and landscaping will be sufficient to prevent 

someone on a bordering property, street, or trail from seeing the stored material. Because 

this position is based in a reasonable interpretation of DCZR § 1416.01, the Court’s focus is 

on whether there is any competent record evidence to support it. Applying the correct 

standard, the Director of Community Development determined that the combination of 

fencing and landscaping would “adequately” screen the outdoor storage. (R. at 1007; see 

also R. at 21). In addition, Brannan provided renderings of the views from adjacent streets 

in their presentation to the Commissioners. (R. at 1042-46). 

The Court’s role is not to weigh this evidence or to question whether the Board’s 

analysis (or the staff analysis upon which it relied) is complete or correct. Having identified 

                                                 
9 Plaintiffs argue that, because the County staff and Board applied the screening regulation as 

amended after Brannan submitted its 2021 application, the post-2021 amendment to the wildfire regulations 
should apply as well. However, as described above, the applicable wildfire regulation is distinct because the 
relevant steps were to be taken before the application was submitted. No comparable language exists in the 
screening regulation. Thus, there is a colorable argument that the 2021 regulations governed pre-application 
conduct and the 2024 regulations governed the Board’s review of the USR’s characteristics.  

10 Whether the setback fencing and screening regulations can be reconciled in this case is not before 
the Court.   
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competent evidence in the record to support the Board’s conclusion that the fencing and 

landscaping satisfy DCZR § 1416.01, the Court is not to disturb that conclusion.  

4. Traffic 

To approve a USR, the Board must find that the proposed use “[w]ill provide 

roadway capacity necessary to maintain the adopted roadway level-of-service for the 

proposed development concurrently with the impacts of such development.” DCZR 

§ 2102.07. The regulations define “level of service” as follows: 

 Level of Service (LOS): An indicator of the extent or degree of 
service provided by, or proposed to be provided by, a public 
facility based upon and related to the operational characteristics 
of the public facility; or the capacity per unit of demand for each 
public facility. 

 Level of Service (LOS), Adopted Roadway: Level of Service C for 
Nonurban areas and D for Urban areas.  

 Level of Service (LOS), Roadway: A performance measure of 
quality of service measured on an A-F scale, with a LOS A 
representing the best operating conditions from the traveler’s 
perspective and a LOS F representing the worst. 
 

DCZR § 36; see also Douglas County Roadway Design and Construction Standards, Traffic 

Impact Study Criteria at B-5, available at douglas.co.us/documents/rwd-guidelines-for-

traffic-impact.pdf (for signalized intersections, the short-term design objective will be LOS 

D in urban areas and LOS C in nonurban areas).11 

 The Board focuses on the traffic conditions shortly after the batch plant opens. As 

§ 2102.07 does not specify for how long the roadway level of service must be maintained 

after the development has its impacts, the Board may reasonably interpret it to consider the 

use’s short-term impacts. Likewise, § 36’s requirement that the LOS drop no lower than a C 

                                                 
11 As with the 2021 version of the regulations, the Court takes judicial notice of these standards and, as they 

contain applicable legal standards rather than factual information, the Court finds that they need not have been in the 

record for the Board to consider them.   
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or D (depending on whether the relevant area is urban) could apply only to the short-term 

impacts, especially since the long-term grade might be lower than that even without the 

proposed use. In fact, the Design and Construction Standards support that reading. 

Applying that reasonable interpretation of the regulations, Brannan’s traffic study provides 

competent evidence to support the Board’s conclusion that the USR complies with 

§ 2102.07. According to Brannan’s traffic study, the traffic immediately after 

commencement of the proposed use12 would be in the acceptable B to C range. (R. at 85).  

Section 2111.10.1 addresses the standards a proposed use must meet in the long 

term, requiring “[a] traffic impact study in accordance with the Douglas County Roadway 

Design and Construction Standards.” Per those standards, traffic studies must evaluate 

“traffic growth . . . for the opening date of the proposed development (short-term) and in 

the twenty-year planning horizon area build out (long range).” Douglas County Roadway 

Design and Construction Standards, Traffic Impact Study Criteria at B-4. “The design 

objective for the long-range LOS with the proposed development should be no worse than 

the long-range LOS projections (background) without the influence of the proposed site.” 

Id. at B-6. “At intersections with unacceptable projected LOS . . . mitigation measures shall 

be identified to bring intersection operation to an acceptable level.” Id. 

Although Plaintiffs point to the D and E grades in the traffic study’s 2040 estimates, 

there is competent evidence that the long-term impact complies with the Design and 

Construction Standards. For example, the Airport Road/East Access intersection “is 

expected to operate at LOS D in the background scenarios [which do not consider the USR] 

                                                 
12 The traffic study contemplated that the batch plant would open before 2024 (R. at 81) and thus 

labeled the post-use analysis “2024 Traffic Conditions.” Even though the plant did not open in 2024, that 
section of the study remains competent evidence for the Board’s conclusion about post-opening traffic.   
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and the LOS C in the total traffic volume scenarios [which incorporate the USR’s impact].” 

(R. at 85). In other words, the USR apparently improves the traffic at this intersection, 

potentially because it accounts for Brannan’s traffic mitigation (see, e.g., R. at 1520 (the 

elimination of standalone crushing reduces total truck trips and the USR caps total trips for 

both the concrete batch plant and the asphalt batch plant)). That clearly supports the 

conclusion that the USR would not worsen traffic at that intersection.  

Regarding the Airport Road/West Access, the traffic study concluded that it “is 

expected to operate at LOS D during both peak hours” in the total traffic scenarios. (R. at 

85). However, the West Access was not rated in the background scenarios, potentially 

because it would not be available but for the USR. In that context, any rating for the total 

traffic scenario is arguably an improvement over the background scenario. 13  

Regarding the Airport Road/Peterson Road intersection, the traffic study concluded 

it would operate at LOS E and D during the morning and evening peaks, respectively, in the 

background scenarios and at LOS E for both peaks in the total traffic scenarios. (R. at 85). 

But, pursuant to the Design and Construction Standards, that is not the end of the inquiry. A 

finding that the USR worsens the long-term LOS requires that mitigation measures be 

identified.  

While this question is a close call even under the highly deferential standard, there is 

evidence in the record that other circumstances update or mitigate the total traffic 

scenarios. The traffic study specified that “the delay for the northbound left turning 

                                                 
13 Rather, the traffic study concluded that LOS D “is acceptable operation as defined by Douglas 

County.” (R. at 85). Section 36 would support that conclusion if the intersection is considered an urban area. 
The record does not specify whether the area is designated as “urban” or “nonurban” for the purposes of § 36. 
While the Douglas County Comprehensive Master Plan identifies the surrounding areas as “rural 
communities” (R. at 1158), the Board could reasonably have concluded that the intersection specifically was 
urban for the discrete purposes of a traffic designation. 
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movement will determine the level of service for the intersection” and the study’s “analysis 

assumed one through lane in each direction (as it exists today),” June 17, 2024. (Id.). The 

record indicates that, as of July 30, 2024, Airport Road had “recently been widened.” 

Whether the traffic study incorporated that change is not clear.14 And the record identifies 

that other construction was planned. (R. at 998). According to the County’s Director for 

Community Development, “[n]o further improvements to the public road, other than 

pavement striping, is required.” (Id.). Additionally, Brannan “committed to contributing its 

fair share toward future roadway capacity on Airport Road.” (R. at 1139). While the 

documents do not specify the nature of that commitment, it is some evidence of mitigation 

plans. 15 At the end of the process, the Board heard evidence that “the proposed uses on the 

site do not change the level – do not affect the level of service.” (R. at 1520). Taken together, 

these components of the record constitute competent evidence that improvements would 

prevent any violative traffic conditions at this intersection.  

To the extent Plaintiffs dispute the merits of the 2040 analysis or other evidence 

supporting the Board’s conclusion, they misconstrue the nature of the Court’s role in this 

kind of appeal. Even if the scales tip steeply, the Court’s role is not to determine which 

side’s evidence is weightier; rather, its inquiry is limited to whether there is any competent 

evidence on the Board’s side of the scale at all. On this issue, there is.  

                                                 
14 While the Design and Construction standards allow traffic studies to include “currently planned and 

funded” improvements, that is not required. Douglas County Roadway Design and Construction Standards, Traffic 

Impact Study Criteria at B-5.   
15 This mitigation might or might not have been limited to that already incorporated in the traffic 

study’s analysis. (R. at 80).  
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5. Water  

a. Low-Water-Demand Determination 

For properties included in the Interim Water & Sanitation Overlay District that are 

not served by central water and sanitation facilities, wells may be permitted only if “[t]he 

proposed use shall be a low-water-demand use, as determined by the Director.” DCZR 

§ 1703B.01; see also DCZR § 1406. There is no evidence in the record that the Director 

made that finding. 

The Board argues that this requirement does not apply to the USR because it is 

served by central water. While the Board did address this subject in the record, it could not 

have otherwise approved the USR without a low-water-use determination, and the Court 

will thus infer that the Board “made the finding.” No Laporte Gravel, ¶ 87. 

The batch plant’s water is to come from a single on-site well. The well is dedicated 

not to Brannan but to Sedalia Water and Sanitation District. The Court recognizes that, in 

common parlance, “central water” could arguably mean a shared, community-wide system, 

not a single on-site well, irrespective of its owner. See MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY,  

www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/central (defining “central” as “centrally placed and 

superseding separate scattered units, [e.g.,] central heating”). However, the regulations 

define it as “Water service provided by a special district formed pursuant to the Special 

District Act, C.R.S. § 32-1-101, et. seq.” DCZR § 36. Accordingly, the Board did not 

unreasonably conclude that a well dedicated to the Sedalia Water and Sanitation District is 

within the District’s central water system. Thus, the Court will defer to the Board’s 

application of the regulation.  
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Because the Board concluded that the USR is served by central water, the low-water-

demand permit requirement is inapplicable, and the Board did not abuse its discretion in 

approving Brannan’s application in absence of that permit.  

b. Water Rights 

For subject properties, DCZR § 1703B also requires that the proposed use “is 

supplied with water that meets the estimated demand for such use and is from a legal 

source.” DCZR § 1703B.02. But, again, this regulation is only applicable to uses “not served 

by central water.” For the reasons described above, the Board reasonably determined that 

the USR is served by central water and that DCZR § 1703B.02 does not apply. 

Additionally, there is competent evidence in the record that the on-site well will 

supply sufficient water for the use. The record supports that the relevant well permit 

authorizes Brannan to pump 50.32 acre feet per year (R. at 367), the current usage is no 

more than 39.6 acre feet per year (R. at 368), and the increase associated with the USR is 

“relatively minimal” such that the “maximum annual water demand for the composite of all 

USR facilities on the site is 50.0 acre feet” (id.). Additionally, the record supports that the 

Sedalia Water and Sanitation District will provide adequate water. (R. at 1000, 1493-94). 

Again, Plaintiffs ask the Court to consider contrary evidence, but that is outside the Court’s 

purview in this kind of appeal. 

6. Post-Approval USR Amendments 

Lastly, Plaintiffs challenge the Board’s decision, made at the close of the hearing, to 

provide the County Attorney discretion to amend “any element” of the approved USR if 

there is a “need for amendment” based on any legal deficiencies. (R. at 1711). According to 

Plaintiffs, that condition is an illegal abdication of the Board’s authority and is inconsistent 
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with DCZR § 21. The Board responds that this issue is moot as no changes were made by 

the County Attorney and, as a result, Plaintiffs have suffered no harm.  

 Plaintiffs’ challenge to the delegation presents no live case or controversy. Because 

Plaintiffs do not assert that the County Attorney actually exercised this power to make post-

hearing changes to the USR, Plaintiffs have suffered no injury in fact, and the claim is not 

ripe for review. Having made the findings necessary to resolve this case, the Court declines 

to offer an advisory opinion about a hypothetical future exercise of power. 

V. Conclusion 

In sum, the majority of the Board’s challenged findings and conclusions were within 

its discretion. However, because the Court finds that the Board abused its discretion in 

determining that wildfire safety regulations and setback fencing regulations were satisfied, 

the Court VACATES the Board’s approval of Brannan’s USR.  

 
SO ORDERED, September 4, 2025.   

BY THE COURT: 

        
Stacy Guillon 
District Court Judge 
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decision and denial of Plaintiffs’ claims (Board Answer Brief at 9, 16-17). No Party 

addressed or requested a remand. 

In the September 4, 2025 Order, the Court determined that, while the majority of the 

Board’s challenged findings and conclusions were consistent with C.R.C.P. 106’s standards, 

it did abuse its discretion in determining that wildfire safety regulations and setback 

fencing regulations were satisfied. The Court thus vacated the Board’s approval of the use.  

On September 18, 2025, Brannan filed a timely Motion for Relief Pursuant to C.R.C.P. 

59, asking the Court to amend its order and remand the case to the Board. Plaintiffs oppose 

the Motion. 

C.R.C.P. 59(a)(4) permits motions to amend a judgment. While “[t]he primary 

purpose of a C.R.C.P. 59 motion to amend judgment or for new trial is to give the court an 

opportunity to correct any errors that it may have made,” Harriman v. Cabela’s Inc., 2016 

COA 43, ¶ 25 (citation, internal quotation marks, and alterations omitted), the rule does not 

limit the circumstances in which the Court may grant a timely request for relief. 

C.R.C.P. 106 is silent on the issue of whether the Court should remand a case after 

finding that the governmental body abused its discretion.1 The Colorado Supreme Court has 

held that a district court’s review pursuant to a writ of certiorari is not flexible, as “[a]ll that 

can be done under it is to quash or refuse to quash the proceeding complained of.” State Civ. 

Serv. Comm'n of Colo. v. Cummings, 265 P. 687, 689 (Colo. 1928); see also Bacher v. Bd. of 

Cnty. Comm'rs of Jefferson Cnty., 314 P.2d 607, 608 (Colo. 1957) (“It was incumbent on the 

reviewing court to determine whether the Licensing Authority exceeded its jurisdiction or 

                                                 
1 C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4)(IX) provides for remand only if the record does not contain “findings of fact or 

conclusions of law necessary for a review” of the governmental body’s action. The Parties agree that is 
inapplicable where, as here, the Court was able to complete its review and reach a decision.   

Owens Industrial Park Filing 1, 1st Amendment, Lot 1A and Metes and Bounds, 3rd Amendment 
Project File: US2021-002 
Board of County Commissioner's staff report Page 29 of 54



3 

 

abused its discretion. That and nothing more.”); cf. C.R.S. § 13-51.5-101 (when a court 

reviews local land use decisions, “[r]eview shall be limited to a determination of whether 

the body or officer has exceeded its jurisdiction or abused its discretion”). That language 

precludes substantive relief beyond affirmance or reversal. But it does not directly address 

remand. Even if reading that language very strictly casts doubt on whether remand is 

within the court’s authority, the Court of Appeals has since elaborated.  

In Wolf Creek Ski Corp. v. Board of County Commissioners of Mineral County, the 

district court concluded the governmental body abused its discretion and remanded the 

case with instructions for the developer. 170 P.3d 821 (Colo. App. 2007). The Court of 

Appeals affirmed the ruling but set aside the instructions, writing, “[o]nce a court finds that 

an administrative body has abused its discretion, how to address that deficiency on remand 

is within the discretion of the administrative body.” Id. at 831; see also Carney v. Civ. Serv. 

Comm’n, 30 P.3d 861, 867 (Colo. App. 2001) (precluding the trial court from directing how 

the governmental body should cure the error). The Court of Appeals remanded the case “to 

the trial court with directions to remand to the [governmental body] for further 

proceedings.” Wolf Creek, 170 P.3d at 832. In doing so, the Court of Appeals approved a 

post-reversal remand in a C.R.C.P. 106 case.  

Plaintiffs argue that granting a remand remains outside the Court’s authority, but 

the cases it cites for that proposition both precede Wolf Creek and are inapposite. In 

Garland v. Board of County Commissioners, Larimer County, the court wrote, “a district court 

may not, on its own motion, order a remand to supplement the record where the evidence 

has been presented on all issues necessary for a determination of the validity of the action 

taken.” 660 P.2d 20, 23 (Colo. App. 1982). The Court of Appeals wrote that sentence to 
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instruct district courts to decide whether a governmental body abused its discretion when 

the court has sufficient information before it to do so; the court is not to remand for 

findings unrelated to that determination, as the district court did in Garland. In the instant 

case, the Court has already completed that decision-making process. Brannan has 

requested an entirely different breed of remand.  

The quoted language also appears in Cline v. City of Boulder. 532 P.2d 770, 772 (Colo. 

App. 1975). There, the district court did not expressly affirm or reverse the governmental 

body’s action, and the parties disagreed about whether the district court’s judgment was 

final for purposes of appeal. Noting that the district court would not have been authorized 

to do a mid-process remand for findings because the record before it was complete, the 

Court of Appeals inferred from the remand that the district court’s judgment must have 

been final. The Court of Appeals then went on to question the basis for the district court’s 

presumed reversal, not whether a reversal warrants a remand.  

In this case, a remand is appropriate, and, though the Court did not grant a remand, 

its Order implied that was the intended outcome. In the Order vacating the Board’s 

approval, the Court wrote: 

While this conclusion [that the wildfire requirements were not 
satisfied] is arguably sufficient to decide this case, the Court 
anticipates that, if the Board revisits Brannan’s application (or a 
revised version), the remaining issues may be presented in 
identical forms to the Board and eventually to the Court. 
Therefore, at this stage, the Court reviews all properly presented 
issues to avoid duplicative proceedings. 
 

(September 4, 2025 Order at 7). The Court expected further application review because, 

where the Court determined that the Board did not abuse its discretion in approving most 

of the application’s components, that process promotes efficiency.  These potential 
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efficiencies should not be sacrificed on the altar of technicality. The Court should have, but 

did not, remand the matter to the Board in its previous Order. It corrects itself now.   

That does not leave Plaintiffs without recourse. If, as they anticipate, the Board 

“paper[s] over” deficiencies in the previous application (Reply to Motion at 2), Plaintiffs can 

seek C.R.C.P. 106 review of that action.  

 For these reasons, the Court GRANTS Brannan’s Motion for Relief Pursuant to 

C.R.C.P. 59. The Court amends its September 4, 2025 Order to provide that, in addition to 

vacating the Board’s approval of the use, the Court REMANDS this matter to the Board for 

further proceedings.  

 
SO ORDERED, October 14, 2025.   BY THE COURT: 

        
Stacy Guillon 
District Court Judge 
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